

No. 00-46

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRUCE G. MURPHY,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFREY H. BECK,
as Successor Agent for Southeast Bank, N.A.,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOHN F. BLOSS
CLARK BLOSS &
MCIVER, PLLC
Post Office Box 1349
Greensboro, NC 27402
(336) 275-7275

ERIK S. JAFFE
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 237-8165

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
AMY HOWE
THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN, P.C.
4607 Asbury Place, N.W.
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. There Is No Valid Federal Common Law Governing The Rights of the FDIC-Receiver or Its Private Successors.....	11
A. <i>O’Melveny</i> and <i>Atherton</i> Govern Invocations of Federal Common Law by the FDIC-Receiver or Its Private Successors.	11
B. The <i>D’Oench</i> Doctrine Is Invalid As Applied To the FDIC-Receiver or Its Private Successors.	14
II. There Is No Basis for Avoiding the Rule of <i>O’Melveny</i> and <i>Atherton</i>	21
A. Invalid Federal Common Law Is Not Presumed Retained, Regardless of Its Age.	21
B. <i>O’Melveny</i> and <i>Atherton</i> Both Apply To Pre-Existing Federal Common Law.	22
C. The Common-Law Rules Asserted in This Case Are Neither Longstanding Nor Well Established.....	26

D. Any Requirement That a Statute Speak Directly To the Issue In Order To Preempt the Evolved <i>D'Oench</i> Doctrine Is Amply Satisfied.	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n. v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	28, 30
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997)	passim
<i>Beighley v. FDIC</i> , 676 F. Supp. 130 (N.D. Tex. 1987), on reh’g, 679 F. Supp. 625 (N.D. Tex. 1988), aff’d, 868 F.2d 776 (CA5 1989).....	28
<i>Bryce v. Bull</i> , 143 So. 409 (Fla. 1932)	25
<i>D’Oench, Duhme & Co., Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 315 U.S. 447 (1942).....	passim
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	11
<i>FDIC v. British-Am. Corp.</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1169 (E.D.N.C. 1990).....	26
<i>FDIC v. First Nat’l Fin. Co.</i> , 587 F.2d 1009 (CA9 1978) ...	26
<i>FDIC v. Mason</i> , 115 F.2d 548 (CA3 1940).....	23
<i>FDIC v. Meo</i> , 505 F.2d 790 (CA9 1974).....	26
<i>FDIC v. Newhart</i> , 892 F.2d 47 (CA8 1989)	27
<i>Florida Tomato Packers, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 296 So. 2d 536 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 327 So.2d 32 (Fla. 1976).....	25
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	18
<i>FSLIC v. Two Rivers Assocs., Inc.</i> , 880 F.2d 1267 (CA11 1989).....	27
<i>Gilman v. FDIC</i> , 660 F.2d 688 (CA6 1981).....	3
<i>In re Anjopa Paper & Bd. Mfg. Co.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 241 (S.D.N.Y. 1967).....	27

<i>In re Jeter</i> , 48 B.R. 404 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1985).....	26
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952).....	30
<i>Langley v. FDIC</i> , 484 U.S. 86 (1987)	passim
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	22, 24, 25, 29
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	18
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	24
<i>Motorcity of Jacksonville, Ltd. v. Southeast Bank N.A.</i> , ("Motorcity P"), 83 F.3d 1317 (CA11 1996) (<i>en banc</i>), vacated and remanded <i>sub nom. Hess v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 1087 (1997), reinstated, 120 F.3d 1140 (CA11 1997) (<i>en banc</i>), cert. denied <i>sub nom. Hess v. FDIC</i> , 523 U.S. 1093 (1998).....	9, 16
<i>Motorcity of Jacksonville, Ltd. v. Southeast Bank N.A.</i> , ("Motorcity IP"), 120 F.3d 1140 (CA11 1997) (<i>en</i> <i>banc</i>), cert. denied <i>sub nom. Hess v. FDIC</i> , 523 U.S. 1093 (1998).....	9, 15, 16, 29
<i>Murphy v. FDIC</i> , 208 F.3d 959 (CA11 2000) ("Murphy IP").....	2
<i>Murphy v. FDIC</i> , 61 F.3d 34 (CADC 1995) ("Murphy P")	2
<i>Murphy v. FDIC</i> , 829 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1993), <i>rev'd</i> , 61 F.3d 34 (CADC 1995)	1
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981).....	22, 24
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994)	passim
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	18
<i>Trigo v. FDIC</i> , 847 F.2d 1499 (CA11 1988).....	27
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979).....	12
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	passim
<i>Wallis v. Pan Am. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 63 (1966).....	12, 24

Wheeldin v. Wheeler, 373 U.S. 647 (1963) 12

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1441a(b)(4)..... 5, 19

12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2) 13

12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(9) passim

12 U.S.C. § 1821(n)(4)(I) 5, 19

12 U.S.C. § 1823(e) passim

12 U.S.C. § 197..... 15

28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 2

Federal Deposit Insurance Act of 1950, c. 967, 64 Stat.
873 (Sept. 21, 1950)..... 4

Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and
Enforcement Act of 1989 (“FIRREA”), Pub. L. No.
101-73, 103 Stat. 183 (Aug. 9, 1989) 2, 4

Other Authorities

Brief for the FDIC in Opposition, *Hess v. FDIC*, No. 97-
1025 (*cert. denied*, 523 U.S. 1093 (1998))..... 20

Brief for the FDIC in Opposition, *Noel v. FDIC*, No. 99-
655 (*cert. denied*, -- U.S. --, 120 S. Ct. 935 (2000))..... 20

Policy Statement Regarding Federal Common Law and
Statutory Provisions Protecting FDIC, as Receiver or
Corporate Liquidator, Against Unrecorded Agreements
or Arrangements of a Depository Institution Prior to
Receivership, 62 Fed. Reg. 5984 (1997) 20

R. Stevens & B. Nielson, *The Standard of Care for
Directors and Officers of Federally Chartered
Depository Institutions: It’s Gross Negligence
Regardless of Whether Section 1821(k) Preempts
Federal Common Law*, 13 Ann. Rev. Banking L. 169
(1994).....23
